

Nos. 06-84 and 06-100

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, et al.,
Respondents.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER, INC., THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, THE U.S. PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER AGENCY
ADMINISTRATORS, THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING, AND THE CONSUMER FEDERATION
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD J. RUBIN
(Counsel of Record)
1300 Canyon Road
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 983-4418

CHI CHI WU
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
77 Summer Street, 10th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 542-8010

JOANNE S. FAULKNER
123 Avon Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(202) 772-0395

ELIZABETH D. DE ARMOND
Chicago-Kent College of Law
ILLINOIS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
565 W. Adams Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661
(312) 906-5172

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. Congress Enacted the FCRA to Ensure Accuracy and Protect Privacy in Disseminating Consumers' Personal Financial Information	7
1. Congress Determined That Accuracy and Respect for Privacy Are Essential to a Competitive Credit Economy in the Information Age	7
2. Congress Enacted the Consumer Credit Protection Act to Encourage Informed Use of Credit	9
B. Private Enforcement is Essential to Ensuring That the Reporting Industry Complies With the FCRA	10
1. Petitioners Want to Weaken Private Enforcement Remedies at the Very Moment When Congress Has Strengthened Them ...	10
2. The FCRA's Private Enforcement Mechanism Is Especially Critical Given the Unique Nature and Business Model of the Reporting Industry	13
3. The FCRA's Private Remedies Are Often a Consumer's Only Recourse When Information Is Misused or Erroneously Reported....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Petitioners Deliberately Took a Calculated Risk When They Ignored the Contrary FTC Staff Opinion	15
5. The Industry Can Show No Harm From Enforcement of FCRA Penalty Damages ...	17
C. Vigorous Private Enforcement is Essential Because the Big Three Have Failed to Take Steps to Abate Inaccurate Reporting.....	17
1. The Credit Reporting System is Rife with Errors	17
2. The Reporting Industry Has Done Nothing to Fix Preventable Errors	19
3. The Consumer Reporting System Itself Has Exacerbated the Current Identity Theft Crisis	22
D. Providing the Adverse Action Notice Here Will Ensure That Petitioners Do Not Keep Their Customers in the Dark When Congress Intended to Shed Light	25
E. The Framework in Which This Case Arises Does Not Represent a Typical FCRA Case.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Apodaca v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , 417 F.Supp.2d 1220 (D.N.M. 2006)	21, 29
<i>Bryant v. TRW Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	12
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	8
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. TRW Inc.</i> , 784 F.Supp. 361 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	18, 21
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	16
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Johnson v. MBNA America Bank, NA</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20, 26
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 443 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>McKeown v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 335 F.Supp.2d 917 (W.D. Wis. 2004).....	21
<i>Mourning v. Family Publication Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	10
<i>Nelson v. Chase Manhattan Mtg. Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>O’Brien v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 382 F.Supp.2d 733 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rivera v. Bank One</i> , 145 F.R.D. 614 (D.P.R. 1993).....	19
<i>Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8, 22
<i>Soghomonian v. United States</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	29
<i>Thompson v. San Antonio Retail Merchants Assoc.</i> , 682 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004)	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Zamora v. Valley Federal S&L Ass’n</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1987).....	15

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667e	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1693r.....	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1635	10
15 U.S.C. § 1640	10
15 U.S.C. § 1667d	10
15 U.S.C. § 1679g	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	5, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(f).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(4).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(a)(1).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(e).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)-(d).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)(1)-(3).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	12, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681r.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b).....	11, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d).....	9, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(6)	27
15 U.S.C. § 1691e	10
15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-1691f.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	10
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692o	9
15 U.S.C. § 1693m	10
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Title II, Subtitle D, Ch. 1, of the Omnibus Con- solidated Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1997 (Pub. L. No. 104-208) (Sept. 30, 1996).....	18
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA), Pub. L. No. 108-159 (2003).....	22
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1997 (Pub. L. No. 104-208) (Sept. 30, 1996).....	18
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 108-263 (Sept. 4, 2003)	22
S. Rep. 103-209, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	8, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Eric Dash, <i>Protectors, Too, Gather Profits From ID Theft</i> , December 12, 2006, available at < http:// www.nytimes.com/2006/12/12/business/12credit. html?ref=nationalspecial2 >.....	25
Federal Reserve Board Statistical Release, G.19, Consumer Credit, October 2006, Release Date: December 7, 2006, available at < http://www. federalreserve.gov/Releases/G19/Current >.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Identity Theft Victim Complaint Data, Figures and Trends November 1999 through March 2001</i> , available at < http://www.consumer.gov/idtheft/reports/rep-mar01.pdf > and < http://www.consumer.gov/idtheft/charts/nov99-mar01.pdf >	24
Gary M. Victor, <i>Identity Theft, Its Environment and Proposals for Change</i> , 18 Loyola Consumer L. R. 273 (2006)	23
Michael L. Rustad, <i>Punitive Damages in Cyberspace: Where in the World is the Consumer?</i> , 7 Chap. L. R. 39 (2004).....	14
Nat'l Ass'n of State PIRGs, <i>Mistakes Do Happen: A Look at Errors in Consumer Credit Reports</i> 11 (2004)	18
